Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)/Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR)
Re: tender process for the provision and administration of out of hours burials
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

Please send me details and information on the following matters:

1. Can you please provide the details as to how you have reached your decision in awarding this contract to Crescent Funerals Ltd?

Answer:

The responses received were evaluated in accordance with the published evaluation criteria in the ITT. All documents that were published are attached.   
The evaluation criteria is documented in Schedule 1.

2. Please confirm the ethnic and religious background of those individuals that were involved in the decision-making process, specific names are not required just the diversity information.

The Council is withholding this information as FOIA exemption Section 40(2) and EIR exception Regulation 13(1) – Personal data, apply.
Personal data relating to third parties (i.e. a party other than the person requesting the information) is not for disclosure to the wider world, which is how any such disclosure must be viewed.
The Council judges that disclosure to the wider world under the Act would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1-fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified, legitimate and explicit purposes. 
3. Evidence of the criteria used and all relevant documents. 

This information is exempt under the provisions of FOIA Section 43(2) and EIR Regulation 12(5)(e) - Commercial Interests and the confidentiality of commercial or industrial information where such confidentiality is provided by law to protect a legitimate economic interest, respectively. This letter acts as a statutory refusal notice required by Section 17(1) of the FOIA and Regulation 14 of the EIR.  

Disclosure of this information would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the authority holding it).
4. Can you also please provide all communication exchanges that the Muslim Councillors have had prior, during and after the decision to award this to Crescent Funerals Ltd. 
This request covers far too much correspondence in terms of being undefined, in terms of a period of time and the nature of the correspondence you are looking for. 

The Council does not have to respond to this part of the request under Section 12 of the FOIA and Regulation 12(4)(b) of the EIR because if it would take over 18 hours to provide you with the information.  You could refine your request. 

The release of anything that confirms that the faith/beliefs or ethnicity of individuals is exempt in any case, as the exemption under Section 40(2) of the FOIA and EIR exception Regulation 13(1)– personal data apply.
The Council judges that disclosure of this information to the wider world under the Act would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1-fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified, legitimate & explicit purposes. 

5. How many organisations applied to the out of Hours Administration contract

2
6. How many of these organisations were drawn from any specific faith communities and if so which particular faith.

The Council does not hold this information.  There was no requirement in the specification that tenderers state whether they are from a particular faith group, their faith is irrelevant to being able to provide the service and manage the process, i.e. what was specified and evaluated.  

Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under Section 17(1) of the FOIA and Regulation 14 of the EIR, because, in accordance with Section 1(1) of FOIA and Regulation 12(4)(a) of EIR, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

7. How many commercial or profit-making organisations and companies applied and if so from what sector.

The status of the organisations was not relevant to the procurement and therefore was not information we asked to be provided or which was taken into consideration in the tender process. However, we are aware that MBCOL are a company limited by guarantee and Crescent Funerals are a company limited by shares. 
Further information is available on the companies to the public via Companies House service (company-information.service.gov.uk) utilising the information on the two as follows: 

· CRESCENT FUNERALS LTD
13301279 - Incorporated on 29 March 2021

109 Coleman Road, Leicester, England, LE5 4LE

· MBCOL LIMITED
05406938 - Incorporated on 30 March 2005

50 Woodgate, Leicester, Leicestershire, LE3 5GF

This is therefore exempt as exemption Section 21 of the FOIA and Regulation 6(1)(b) of EIR apply- the information is made publicly accessible to the applicant by other means/ in another form or format.
8. What is the proportion of users of the out of hours administration within the city of Leicester as divided by faith groups?

The Council does not keep this data, it’s not relevant as the service is available to all, and as such the Council is informing you as required by Section 1(1) of the FOIA and Regulation 12(4)(a) of the EIR, information not held.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
